

Research Update:

Netherlands-Based Cementir Holding N.V. Assigned 'BBB-' Rating; Outlook Stable

May 25, 2021

Rating Action Overview

- Cementir Holding N.V.--which produces and distributes grey and white cement, ready-mix concrete, and aggregates--reported revenues of €1.2 billion and EBITDA of €261 million at end-2020.
- Cementir's operating performance remained resilient throughout 2020, despite the COVID-19 pandemic fallout, enabling significant debt reduction. As a result, its S&P Global Ratings-adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt improved to about 125% from about 73% in 2019.
- We anticipate that Cementir will maintain robust operating performance in most of its regions over 2021-2022. We forecast strong credit metrics in 2021-2022, supported by revenue growth of about 5%-7% and an EBITDA margin of 22.0%-22.5%.
- We expect that management will maintain its prudent financial policy, with a strong focus on deleveraging and margin improvements.
- We are therefore assigning our 'BBB-' long-term issuer credit rating to Cementir.
- The stable outlook indicates that we expect Cementir's FFO to debt to remain well above 45% in 2021-2022 and management to maintain a prudent financial policy.

Rating Action Rationale

Our assessment of Cementir's business risk continues to factor its broad geographic diversification and leading position as a white cement producer. The group has operations in Europe, North America, and Asia-Pacific. We note that its high exposure to Scandinavian countries was one of the differentiating factors that, historically, contributed to top-line results being better than the industry average, especially compared with other European cement players. Although the group also has sizable exposure to high-risk countries, such as Turkey and Egypt, we consider that performance in these regions has recently improved. Our assessment of the business risk also factors in Cementir's world-leading position in producing white cement, with 3.3 million tons of installed capacity and a global market share of about 12%. White cement is a more sophisticated

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Arianna Valezano

Milan

+ 44 20 7176 3838 arianna.valezano @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Renato Panichi

Milan

+ 39 0272111215 renato.panichi @spglobal.com

niche product than traditional grey cement, with a higher margin and more flexibility for international distribution. Cementir is also the leading producer of cement in Denmark and of ready-mixed concrete in the Scandinavian region. It is the third largest player in Belgium and among the main international producers of grey cement in Turkey.

The group's smaller size and exposure to the cyclical building material industry constrain the assessment. Our assessment is constrained by the group having smaller revenue and EBITDA base compared with peers across the industry. While we note that Cementir's geographic diversification is lower than that of other building materials companies, we believe its exposure to white cement provides wider product diversification than cement manufacturers focused on grey cement. Our assessment also reflects some key risks, such as the high capital and energy intensity of the heavy building materials industry, and Cementir's operations in a competitive and fragmented industry with limited pricing flexibility. The commoditized nature of the group's products represents a competitive risk. However, we believe this is partially mitigated by its solid local positions in relatively consolidated markets.

We believe that Cementir's competitive advantage and profitability may benefit from planned green investments. The group's new business plan accounts for €107 million cumulative investments in sustainability by 2023 for specific projects concerning the reduction of CO2 emissions at its plants. Specifically, the group aims to reduce emissions to below 500kg per ton of grey cement by 2030, which is broadly in line with most peers. In our view, Cementir has demonstrated a good record of product innovation, for example, launching new types of sustainable cement based on a patented technology. This allows it to lower the clinker ratio by 40% and thus reduce CO2 emissions in its products by around 30%. We believe that the planned improvement in sustainability may significantly boost Cementir's competitive advantage versus small players. Furthermore, lower emissions may result in reduced operating costs for cement production, particularly in countries with an emissions-trading framework, such as the EU. Nevertheless, the cement sector worldwide is far from achieving carbon neutrality by 2050, and we believe that cement companies will likely face high capex spending related to CO2 emissions reduction over the current decade to comply with more stringent regulations.

We anticipate Cementir's resilient 2020 operating performance will continue into 2021.

Resilient top-line growth and an improved EBITDA margin, combined with strong deleveraging, helped Cementir achieve robust operating performance last year. This resulted in FFO to debt increasing to about 125% in 2020, compared with 73% in 2019. The group reported overall revenue growth of 1.1% in 2020 and its margins were largely in line with the previous period. We expect Cementir will continue to perform well in 2021, with good cash flow generation from top-line results, solid working capital management, and efficiency improvement initiatives that will more than offset the resumption of capital expenditure (capex) and increasing energy and raw material prices.

Our rating on Cementir reflects its focus on deleveraging and margin improvements. We forecast the group will post FFO to debt of about 95%-115% and adjusted debt to EBITDA of below 1x in 2021-2022. In its 2019 business plan, Cementir's management committed to reaching a net cash position by 2022. The group is making good progress toward this target; in 2020, Cementir's leverage position improved substantially and adjusted debt to EBITDA fell to 0.6x. It also managed to implement several efficiency improvements and cost containment measures in 2020 that should support margin improvement. We project an EBITDA margin of about 22.0%-22.5% in 2021 and 2022. The deleveraging trend is also supported by management's decision to refinance its

debt maturities of about €330 million in 2021, with amortized debt of about €150 million. We expect this to underpin lower leverage in the future capital structure. Overall, these changes should support FFO to debt of about 95%-155% and adjusted debt to EBITDA of below 1.0x in 2021 and 2022.

We consider Cementir's commitment to preserve credit metrics in line with a 'BBB-' rating and its prudent financial policy. In our view, the group will achieve this by keeping the amount of debt in the capital structure low, and through moderate shareholder remuneration and prudent investments. Cementir's commitment to reducing leverage is embedded in its capital allocation strategy, which states that it will only consider new expansion projects and acquisitions if they do not impair its balance sheet. The dividend payout ratio averaged 22% over the past five years. We consider this in line with the market average, rather than aggressive. Given the current rating headroom, we believe that Cementir's credit metrics are unlikely to fall below the rating triggers despite some bolt-on acquisitions and future capex investments related to reducing carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions.

Our ratings incorporate potential moderate acquisitions, which could increase the volatility of credit metrics. In recent years, Cementir has shown a consistent record of large debt-funded acquisitions, which increased volatility in credit metrics. For instance, financial leverage increased in 2016 as result of two debt-financed purchases, causing FFO to debt to fall below 30% from 50% in 2015. We note that the group has undertaken fewer acquisitions over the past two years, although Cementir could pursue larger strategic acquisitions in the next few years to maintain its competitive position in the market. However, we view this as unlikely at this stage and do not factor it into our base-case scenario. Although a large debt-funded acquisition could significantly increase volatility in credit metrics, we believe that FFO to debt would remain comfortably above 45%.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that Cementir will sustain FFO to debt well above 45% and adjusted debt to EBITDA below 1.5x. We view the group's financial policy and capital allocation strategy as consistent with a 'BBB-' rating.

Downside scenario

We could consider lowering the rating if:

- Large debt-funded acquisitions, capital investments, or shareholder distributions led to credit metrics dropping significantly below our base case, such that FFO to debt fell below 45%, with limited possibility of a swift recovery.
- The group seems likely to follow a financial policy that does not support FFO to debt above 45% and debt to EBITDA below 1.5x on a sustained basis.

Upside scenario

We consider an upgrade unlikely in the next couple of years, as it would require Cementir to achieve significantly larger business diversification, while keeping the same profitability and credit metrics.

Company Description

Founded in 1947, Cementir is a Netherlands-based producer and distributor of grey and white cement, ready-mix concrete, and aggregates. It is the world leader in white cement; the leading producer of cement in Denmark, and of concrete in the Scandinavian area; the third larger player in Belgium; and among the main international grey cement operators in Turkey. The group operates in Belgium as one of the largest aggregate quarries in Europe, with 10 million tons extracted each year. The group is also active in urban and industrial waste processing. Cementir's international growth over the years has mainly been driven by investments and acquisitions totaling a combined €1.7 billion. These have transformed the company from a domestic to a multinational player with production sites and products marketed in more than 70 countries. As of end-2020, the group reported total revenue of about €1.2 billion and adjusted EBITDA of about €254 million.

Cementir is owned and controlled by the Caltagirone family (directly and indirectly), with about 29% of shares being free float.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions

In 2020-2021, we assume in our base case:

- Real GDP growth of 6.5% in North America in 2021 followed by 3.1% in 2022; in the eurozone, 4.2% real GDP growth in 2021 and 4.4% in 2022; and in Asia Pacific, GDP growth of 6.7% in 2021 and 4.7% in 2022.
- Revenue growth of 5%-7% in 2021 and 3%-4% in 2022. This is based on our positive view of the business conditions for the construction industry in most of the regions where Cementir operates, supported by public stimulus on infrastructure works, as well as positive price developments.
- Adjusted EBITDA margins of about 22.0%-22.5% in 2021 and 2022, which compares with about 21.0% in 2020. The improving margins reflect the improved pricing expected in Turkey and in Benelux, combined with continued efficiency improvements, which will more than compensate for the increasing cost of raw materials and energy.
- Small to neutral working capital inflow.
- Capex of about 7%-8% of revenue.
- About €22 million of dividend payments and moderate share buyback, in line with management guidance.
- Moderate acquisitions over the next few years.

Key metrics

Based on these assumptions, we arrive at the following credit measures for the year 2021:

- S&P Global Ratings-adjusted debt to EBITDA below 1.0x;

Research Update: Netherlands-Based Cementir Holding N.V. Assigned 'BBB-' Rating; Outlook Stable

- Adjusted FFO to debt at around 95%-115%; and
- Adjusted free operating cash flow to debt of 55%-75%.

In our base-case scenario, we do not include any significant debt-funded acquisitions. Due to the current very limited net debt position, leverage is very sensitive to any material increase in debt, which would substantially weaken credit metrics.

Our adjusted debt figure is slightly higher than the group's reported debt figure. This is because we add in about €86 million of reported lease liabilities and €28 million related to pension liabilities. However, we net about €397 million of surplus cash, which we consider available for debt repayment.

S&P Global Ratings believes there remains high, albeit moderating, uncertainty about the evolution of the coronavirus pandemic and its economic effects. Vaccine production is ramping up and rollouts are gathering pace around the world. Widespread immunization, which will help pave the way for a return to more normal levels of social and economic activity, looks to be achievable by most developed economies by the end of the third quarter. However, some emerging markets may only be able to achieve widespread immunization by year-end or later. We use these assumptions about vaccine timing in assessing the economic and credit implications associated with the pandemic (see our research here: www.spglobal.com/ratings). As the situation evolves, we will update our assumptions and estimates accordingly.

Liquidity

We continue to view Cementir's liquidity as adequate, because we forecast that the group's sources of liquidity will cover its uses by more than 1.2x in the next 12 months. We believe that Cementir will have adequate headroom under its leverage and coverage covenants. In our view, the group lacks experience in capital markets, despite sound banking relationships, and might not be able to absorb high-impact, low-probability events without refinancing.

Principal liquidity sources over the next 12 months starting Jan. 1, 2021, are:

- Cash and cash equivalents of about €413 million;
- Cash inflow of about €8 million-€12 million from working capital; and
- Our forecast of cash FFO of about €216 million.

Principal liquidity uses over the same period are:

- Short-term debt maturities of about €344 million;
- Maintenance capex of about €60 million-€65 million;
- Seasonal requirements at about €50 million;
- Dividend payments of about €20 million-€30 million; and
- Moderate share buyback.

Covenants

We expect Cementir to maintain adequate (that is, greater than 15%), headroom against all of its covenants over the next two years, therefore meeting our criteria for adequate liquidity.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer credit rating: BBB-/Stable/--

Business risk: Fair - Country risk: Low

- Industry risk: Intermediate

Competitive position: Fair

Financial risk: Minimal

- Cash flow/Leverage: Minimal

Anchor: bbb-Modifiers:

Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)

- Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)

- Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)

Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)

Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Ratings List

New Rating

Cementir Holding N.V.

Issuer Credit Rating BBB-/Stable/--

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at $https://www.standardandpoors.com/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352\ Complete\ ratings$ information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support $Europe \, (44) \, 20 - 7176 - 7176; London \, Press \, Office \, (44) \, 20 - 7176 - 3605; \\ Paris \, (33) \, 1 - 4420 - 6708; \\ Frankfurt \, (49) \, 20 - 7176 - 3605; \\ Paris \, (33) \, 1 - 4420 - 6708; \\ Paris \, (44) \, 20 - 7176 - 3605; \\ Paris \, (33) \, 1 - 4420 - 6708; \\ Paris \, (44) \, 20 - 7176 - 3605; \\ Paris \, (44) \, 20 - 7176 - 360$ 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.



Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.